ALAMEDA COUNTY g
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 24502-6577

(510} 567-6700

August 17, 18985

Earl James

Erler and Kalinowskl, Inc

1730 South Amphlett Boulevard, ST 320
San Mateo, California - 94402

Subject: Lincoln Properties - 7303, 7305 and 7307 Edgewater
Drive, Oakland, California

Pear Mr. James:

I have received and reviewed the "Workplan for Installation of
Monitoring Wells and Groundwater Monitoring", dated July 31, 1995
for the referenced property.

This Department accepts your workplan with the fellowing
modifications:

1. Please include Total Extractable Hydrocarbon - 8015 method
in your analysis as according to Sequoia Analytical, the
previous scil and groundwater samples collected from the
referenced property did not match a typical diesel pattern and
was more in the motor-oil range. Also,the samples should be
fingerprinted to indicate the hydrocarbon range.

2. Move the monitoring well MW-6 to thé new location as
indicated in the attached sample location map. The change was
based on the groundflow direction as seen in the previous
groundwater monitoring events.

Prior notice should be given to this Department before actual field
work begins. If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

A ﬂ%/aﬂ/

Madhulla Logan,
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Lincoln Properties, 101 Lincoln Property Drive, Foster City,
CA-54404

Department Files
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. ALA.MED_A COUNTY . .
- —HZALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

" RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Contrel Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510} 567-6700

July 19, 1995

Barl James

Erler and Kalinowski

Consulting Engineers and Scientists
1730 South Amphlett Boulevard, St 320
‘San Mateo, California - 94402

Subject: Lincoln Properties - 7303, 7305,& 7307 Edgewater Drive
Oakland, California )

-

Dear Mr. James:

I am in receipt of the document "ASTM Tier 1 Risk-Based Corrective
Action Evaluation" dated June 1995, prepared by Erler and Kalinowski
for the site located at the above referenced address.

A 3000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was removed
from the 7307 address in 1988. Soil sampling and groundwater
sampling from the vicinity of this former tank indicated 1low
concentrations of of gasoline (TPHg) and diesel fuel (TPHA) .
Clayton Environmental’s (Clayton) Phase 1 Assessment report
mentions that one of the tenants of the subject gite stated that
two UST's were removed from the site approximately five years ago
and Clayton observed what appeared to be patched asphalt at the
locations where the tenants indicated the UST’s were located.
According to Lincoln Properties, no evidence or documentation of
tank removal for the other tank have been found. A formal closure
letter was issued by this Department for the gasoline UST tank.

In November 1994, a limited subsurface investigation of the subject
site was conducted. Soil and grab groundwater samples were
collected and the laboratory analysis indicated that the soil and
groundwater at the subject site have been impacted by light and
heavy petroleum hydrocarbons. Diesel concentrations in scoil ranged
from 49 ppm to 1600 ppm. Low concentrations of gasoline up to 0.6
ppm was found in the soil samples. The groundwater samples
contained up to 3000 ppb of diesel and up to 29 ppb of benzene.

Additionally 8 soil borings Sb-5 to Sb-12 were drilled on site and
four of them were converted to monitoring wells MW-1 to MW-4.
Diesel wag found in the soil and groundwater samples. Although
benzene was found in the grab groundwater samples, no benzene was
ever found in the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring
wells. Also, according to the laboratory, hydrocarbons cquantified
as diesel in both soil and groundwater samples do not match a
typical diesel pattern. The source of the soil and groundwater
contamination at the property has not yet been determined.




In June 1985, one soil sample Sb-6c¢ was collected near Sb-6 which
has the highest diesel concentration in soil. Diesel was found at
8.1 ppm at 3.5 ft and 220 ppm at 5.5 ft. No Benzene was found.
Gasoline was found at 1.6 ppm. Poly Aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH)
including benzopyrene and chrysene was found in concentrations upto
4000 ppb and 5300 ppb respectively. No PAHs were identified in the
groundwater above the detection limit but since the detection limit
of 5 ppb was higher than established cleanup levels, the impact to
groundwater due to PAHs cannot be determined.

A risk assessment using the ASTM’s RBCA Tier 1 criteria and fate
and transport analysis for PAHs in groundwater was conducted. Based
on the information submitted, the main chemicals of concern are
the PAHs since concentrations in soil for benzopyrene exceed the
cleanup level in Tier 1 RBCA look -up table for the soil leachate
and the surface soil ingestion/dermal pathways. Since the site is
capped and is expected to remain so in the future, the surface soil
pathway is not an issue. Algo, the fate and transport analysis
using chrysene indicated that the PAH are likely to move less than
10 feet in 100 years. To confirm this analysis and to define the
groundwater plume, the following decisions have been made by this
Department:

At least two monitoring wells should be installed to
adequately define the groundwater contamination. The well
locations should be approved by this Department.

Groundwater wmonitoring should be conducted at quarterly
intervals for at least a period of one year. The samples
should be analyzed for diesel, BTEX and PAHs. The detection
limit for benzopyrene should be reduced to preferably 1 ppb.
The need for additonal monitoring will be evaluated by this
Department after a year.

Baced on the results of the risk assessment, no further action
is required on the contaminated soils remaining on the
property. However if the groundwater sample results indicate
that the residual soil concentrations remaining in soil are
impacting the groundwater quality, then this decision may be
re-evaluated by this Department.

Please submit a workplan to address the above mentioned issues. If
you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

- 7 - e
Lt ,/f/vl,{{ P WA @/f/‘?’%\f
(/’ e

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Lincoln Properties, 101 Lincoln property drive, Foster City,
CA-94404
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o @

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

July 17, 1995 {510) 567-6700

StID # 3978

Mr. Andrew Clark-Clough
City of 0Oakland
1333 Broadway, Suite 330
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Request for Technical Reports for City of Oakland, Municipal
Service center, 7101 Edgewater Dr., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Clark-Clough: X
Thank you for the submission of the the July 13, 1995 Baseline
groundwater monitoring report for the above referenced site. Our
office received and reviewed this report on July 14, 1995,
Although this report provides some information regarding the
groundwater contamination at this site, it fails to address all
items requested in my June 16, 1995 Notice of Violation letter.
You are referred to this letter if clarification is required.

Not only are all the requested items not provided, but our office
finds the contents of this monitoring report insufficient.

Since this monitoring event occurred in April 1995, your next
monitoring event should be scheduled for some time this month.
Please insure that your next monitoring report (due within 45
days) includes the following:

1.  Groundwater elevation and gradient tables;

2. A summary table with all previous groundwater monitoring
results;

3. A recommendation section which discusses what work is
scheduled for the next quarter and proposes additional work for
further site characterization; and

4. Indicates when your Remedial Action Plan (RAP) will be
provided for this site.

In reference to my June 16, 1995 letter you have failed to
address items 1,2 and 4. Item 1 requested clarification as to
what remediation was performed after contaminated soils were
uncovered in a June 1984 excavation. Item 2 regquested that you
submit a comprehensive list of all technical reports existing for
this site. Rather than this list, our office received additional
- reports and analytical results which we are unable to identify as
all of the existing reports. Lastly, item 4 requested




Mr. A. Clark-Clough
StID # 3978

7101 Edgewater Dr.
July 17, 1995

Page 2.

clarification for all existing underground tanks at this site.
Based on the information we have available, only three
underground tanks are permitted at this site and up to 12 tanks
exist. Please provide the following information:

1. A site map indicating the location and contents of all
permitted and non-permitted ‘tanks. Please describe whether each
tank is empty, contains waste or product or if it has been closed
and filled with an inert material;

2. A schedule for the permitting or removal of all non-permitted
tanks. Based on the County’s information, this UST situation has
existed since at least December 1992, over 2 1/2 years ago.

Please be aware that significant petroleum contamination has been
detected in soil and groundwater in an adjacent site, 7303-7307
Edgewater Dr. Claims have been made implicating the City of
Oakland site, therefore, gradient determination and full
delineation of contamination is essential to c¢larify this claim.

Please submit the requested technical information within 30 days
or by August 21, 1995.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Slncerely,

Bawve, M Ca__

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢c: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
Mr. 0. Ozoh, City of Oakland, 0GS, 7101 Edgewater Dr.,
Oakland, CA 94621
Ms. L. Huang, Baseline Environmental Consulting, 5900 Hollis

St., Suite D, Emeryville, CA 94608
T.-Peacock, files

rep7101
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ALAMEDA COUNTY \

HEALTH CARE SERVICES TK{JJ

AGENCY
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

June 16, 1995 bo‘\(ﬂ UST Local Oversight Program

StIDb # 3978 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Atameda, CA 94502-8577

Mr. Andrew Clark-Clough (510) 567-6700

City of Oakland Nc
1333 Broadway, Suite 330 {0

Qakland CA 94612
NOTICE OF VIQLATION

Re: Request for Technical Report for 7101 Edgewater Dr., Oakland
94621, City of Oakland Consolidated Bervicgs Center

Dear Mr. Clark-=Clough:

This letter is to notify you that the technical reports and
information requested in my February 9,1995 letter have yet to be
provided. I am writing this next letter to you in hopes that you
are familiar with this site and can respond to my previous
request. In speaking with Mr. Ozoh of the City of Oakland, he
seemed to be unaware of the May 13, 1992 Woodward Clyde report
which describes certain environmental problematic areas on this-
site. I have left a copy of this report at our office, however,
it has yet to be picked up. Please clarify if Mr. Ozoh or you
will be the contact for this site.

I refer you to my February 9, 1995 letter which requested certain
technical reports along with requesting additional information.
In summary our office requests the following information:

1. Clarifi¢ation as to what, if any, remediation was performed
subsequent to uncovering petroleum contaminated soils in a June
1984 excavation in preparation for a UST installation.

2. Provide a comprehensive list of all technlcal reports
existing for this site so we may verify that we have all relevant
information.

3. Groundwater monitoring of the existing wells was requested to
be initiated in this letter. Please submit a quarterly
monitoring report for the wells at this site along with all other
available documents. Should there be no evidence of a
hydrocarbon release 1e Alternative site 1, no monitoring in that
.area is required.




.
. ‘}

Mr. A. Clark-Clough

StID # 3978
7101 Edgewater D_i*}\ ; ’
June 16, 1995 ,, bg. -

“p?{: :.,?J;‘ := 1,

3 ‘37; > ‘e

¥ fet
-4. Please clarify the status of all underground storage tanks at
this site. As mentioned #fin the February 1995 letter, our records
indicate that there are only three permitted tanks at this site
while records indicate as many as 12 underground tanks at this
site. You must either permit or properly close all tanks
exclusive of the three permitted tanks. Significant civil
liability exists for each tank and for every day this tank is not
properly closed. Should you choose to remove the tanks in
question you may contact me directly. Otherwise you may contact
Mr. Don Hwang of our office at (510) 567-6746 to obtain the
information and forms to properly permit the.?anks.

Please submit the requested technical féports/information within
30 days or by July 17, 1995.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gty

Barney M. Chan
-Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
Mr. O. Ozoh, City of Oakland, 0GS,7101 Edgewater Dr., Oakland
94621
D. Hwang, ACEH Hazardous Materials Division
.M. Ling Tung, files :

NOV7101
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